# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 309

### Chapter 309.

An Act relating to the assessment of the County Taxes in the several counties for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county tax for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three shall be assessed during the month of April, upon the state valuation, adopted and fixed by the legislature in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three. All county taxes assessed or that may be assessed in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, upon any other valuation, are hereby declared void.

1893, assessed in April.

. Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

### Chapter 310.

An Act limiting the Jurisdiction of Naturalization of Foreigners.

Be a enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The supreme judicial and superior courts shall Jurisdictions respectively have jurisdiction of applications for naturalization.

of applications for naturaliza-

Sect. 2. No other court established by this state shall entertain any primary or final declaration or application made decided jurisdiction. by or in behalf of an alien to become a citizen of the United States, or entertain jurisdiction of the naturalization of aliens.

Inferior courts,

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

### Chapter 311.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to salaries of assistant superintendents, steward and matron at the Insane Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter thirty-five of the public Sec. 1, ch. 35, laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended. Pub. Laws, 1891, amended. by striking out in line seven the words "thirty-two" and

Снар. 312 insert in place thereof the words 'thirty-five;' also by striking out in the tenth line the word "twelve" and inserting in place thereof the word 'thirteen;' also by striking out in the eleventh line the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word 'five;' so that said section, as amended, shall read

Salaries of

as follows:

'SECT. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and fifteen officers of insane hospital. of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out lines fifty-three, fifty-four, fifty-five, fifty-six and fifty-seven and inserting instead thereof the following; Four assistant superintendents of the insane hospital, one of whom shall be a female, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding thirty-five hundred dollars a year for the four; the steward, including his duties as treasurer, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding thirteen hundred dollars in full for all services; chaplain, three hundred dollars; matron, five hundred dollars.'

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

When act shall take effect.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-three.

Approved March 29, 1893.

#### Chapter 312.

An Act to amend Sections twenty-five and fifty-one of Chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes, relating to Insolvency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 25, ch. 70, R. S. amended.

Section twenty-five of chapter seventy of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "may" in the fifty-eighth line, the words within six months after the filing of the claim and' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

What debts may be proved.

'SECT. 25. All debts due and payable from the debtor at the time of the filing of the petition by or against him, and all debts then existing but not payable until a future day, a rebate of interest being made when no interest is payable by the terms of the contract, may be proved against the estate of the insol-All demands against the insolvent for or on account

-what else may be proved.